

No. 22-939

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ROBERT FRESE,

Petitioner,

—v.—

JOHN M. FORMELLA, in his official capacity as
Attorney General of the State of New Hampshire,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

David D. Cole
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
915 15th Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
Gilles R. Bissonnette
Henry R. Klementowicz
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
18 Low Avenue
Concord, NH 03301
John M. Greabe
296 Gage Hill Road
Hopkinton, NH 03229

Brian M. Hauss
Counsel of Record
Emerson Sykes
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
125 Broad Street, 18th Fl.
New York, NY 10004
(212) 549-2500
bhauss@aclu.org
Lawrence A. Vogelman
SHAHEEN & GORDON, PA
353 Central Ave., Suite 200
P.O. Box 977
Dover, NH 03821

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. This Court has never affirmed a criminal conviction for defamation of a public official.....	2
II. Respondent does not dispute that Madison repudiated the constitutionality of seditious libel prosecutions.	5
III. Barring seditious libel prosecutions would not prevent the government from addressing harmful online speech.	7
IV. Respondent fails to reconcile the decision below with the Alaska Supreme Court’s decision in <i>Gottschalk</i>	9
CONCLUSION.....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Ashton v. Kentucky</i> , 384 U.S. 195 (1966)	10
<i>Berisha v. Lawson</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2424 (2021)	6
<i>Boyle v. Dwyer</i> , 216 A.3d 89 (N.H. 2019)	10
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	6
<i>Garrison v. Louisiana</i> , 379 U.S. 64 (1964)	1, 2, 3, 5, 8
<i>Gottschalk v. State</i> , 575 P.2d 289 (Alaska 1978)	1, 9, 11
<i>Gregory v. City of Chicago</i> , 394 U.S. 111 (1969)	11
<i>Grosjean v. American Press Co.</i> , 297 U.S. 233 (1936)	7
<i>Harte-Hanks Communications v. Connaughton</i> , 491 U.S. 657 (1989)	3, 6
<i>Kolender v. Lawson</i> , 461 U.S. 352 (1983)	11
<i>McDonald v. Smith</i> , 472 U.S. 479 (1985)	3, 6

<i>McKee v. Cosby</i> , 139 S. Ct. 675 (2019)	6
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992)	4, 5
<i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997)	10
<i>Seminole Tribe of Florida v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996)	3
<i>Smith v. Goguen</i> , 415 U.S. 566 (1974)	11
<i>Tyler v. Cain</i> , 533 U.S. 656 (2001)	3
<i>United States v. Alvarez</i> , 567 U.S. 709 (2012)	4, 5
<i>Village of Hoffman Estates v. Flipside, Hoffman Estates, Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 489 (1982)	11
<i>Watts v. United States</i> , 394 U.S. 705 (1969)	8
STATUTES	
18 U.S.C. § 912.....	8
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 644:11 (West 2023)	10

OTHER AUTHORITIES

- Wendell Bird,
*Criminal Dissent: Prosecutions Under the
Alien and Sedition Acts of 1798* (2020)6
- Leonard Levy,
Emergence of a Free Press (1985).....6
- James Madison,
*Report on the Virginia Resolutions,
reprinted in 4 Debates of the State
Conventions on the Federal Constitution
(Jonathan Elliot ed., Philadelphia, J.B.
Lippincott 1876)*.....5, 7, 8
